
 
To: Members of the  

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillor Gary Stevens (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Kira Gabbert, Simon Jeal, Christopher Marlow and 
Tony Owen 

 
 A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

WEDNESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT 7.00 PM 

 
Members of the Local Pension Board are also invited to attend this meeting. 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be held in the Council Chamber at the Civic Centre, 

Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH. Members of the public can attend the meeting: 

you can ask questions submitted in advance (see item 3 on the agenda) or just 
observe the meeting. There will be limited space for members of the public to attend 

the meeting – if you wish to attend please contact us, before the day of the meeting if 
possible, using our web-form:  
 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/Counci lMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm  
 

Please be prepared to follow the identified social distancing guidance at the meeting, 
including wearing a face covering. 

 ADE ADETOSOYE OBE 

Chief Executive 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 

on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 
the meeting (by 5pm on 15th May 2021.) 
 

Questions specifically relating to reports on the agenda should be received within two 
working days of the normal publication date of the agenda. Please ensure that 

questions specifically on reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic 
Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 23 September 2021. 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 21 September 2021 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/CouncilMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 

4    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2021, 

EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

5    MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 

6    PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2021/22 (Pages 9 - 34) 

 

7    IMPACT INVESTING (Pages 35 - 44) 

 

8    UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR OF FINANCE/PENSIONS 
INVESTMENT ADVISOR (PART 1)  

 

9   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the 
Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information. 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

10   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 14 

JULY 2021  

(Pages 45 - 46) 
 

Information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 

information)  

11   POOLING MATTERS  

(To follow) 
Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 

any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

12   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2021/22 - 
APPENDIX 7 - FUND MANAGER FEES 

(Pages 47 - 50) 

 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 

the authority holding that 
information)  

13   UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR 

OF FINANCE/PENSIONS INVESTMENT 
ADVISOR (PART 2)  

 

Information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 

information)  

  



1 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 14 July 2021 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 

Councillor Gary Stevens (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Kira Gabbert, Simon Jeal and 
Christopher Marlow 

 
Also Present: 

John Arthur, MJ Hudson Allenbridge  
 

  
 

 

122   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 

There were no apologies for absence – all Members were present. 
 

123   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared an interest as his daughter worked for 

Barnett Waddingham. 
 

Councillor Tony Owen declared an interest as he was a Bromley pensioner. 
 
124   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 

 

No questions had been received. 
 
125   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 

APRIL 2021, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2021 be 
confirmed. 

 
126   PRESENTATION FROM BAILLIE GIFFORD 

 
The Committee received a presentation from John Carnegie and Tim Gooding 
from Baillie Gifford on their Global Alpha Fund. John Carnegie began by 

reporting that as at 31st March 2021, the Fund had been worth nearly £600m 
and it was now at about £620m. The approach to investment was to seek out 

companies that were well-placed to grow, rather than to focus on markets and 
cycles. Growth of 7-10% from equity markets was expected and Tesla and 
SEA Limited had contributed strong performance in recent quarters. A table of 

the Global Alpha portfolio and transactions showed companies divided into 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee 
14 July 2021 

 

2 

four categories – growth stalwarts, rapid growth, cyclical growth and latent 

growth.    
 
Tim Gooding addressed the issue of investing in China. He recognised the 

concerns about human rights and government control but em
[...]
, but accepted 

that it was possible that disruptors in the market could themselves be quickly 
overtaken by new disruptors. On the issue of ESG, they commented that 

information was often poor, and one of their first engagements with any 
company was to seek metrics on ESG issues. 
 

John Arthur commented that fund performance had been exceptional in the 
last year, but Members should be wary of expecting this to continue. He 

asked for comments on Paris-aligned funds and on the likelihood of 
continuing high growth. Bailley-Gifford explained that they did run a couple of 
screens, but some good companies, such as airlines, would always have 

difficulty becoming carbon-neutral.  
 

The Chairman thanked Mr Carnegie and Mr Gooding for their attendance and 
their valuable presentation. 
 

 

Page 4



Pensions Committee 
14 July 2021 

 

3 
 

127   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q4, 2020/21 

                 Report FSD21043 

 
The Committee received a summary of the investment performance of 
Bromley’s Pension Fund in the 4th quarter of 2020/21. The report also 

contained information on general financial and membership trends and 
summarised information on early retirements. The report gave an update on 

the repayment plan variation for Mytime which had now been agreed – the 
Director of Finance confirmed that the April, May and June payments had 
been received on 28th June as agreed.  

 
The report also included a quarterly report from John Arthur of MJ Hudson. Mr 

Arthur commented that the meeting was slightly too close to the end of the 
quarter, so final figures were not yet available, but he confirmed that 
performance for the quarter was still good. (He suggested that ideally for 

these reports meetings should be about six weeks after the end of each 
quarter.) He highlighted that the fund had deviated further from the Strategic 

Asset Allocation benchmark, and the cashflow situation was comfortable. He 
recommended taking the income from the two Fidelity Bond portfolios into the 
fund as cash, rather than re-investing. He also recommended taking up to 

£10m from global equity portfolios to cover expected future drawdowns, and 
that the sales be split within global equities with a target of achieving a 60/40 
split between Baillie Gifford and MFS.    

   
The Committee discussed these recommendations. On the first 

recommendation, Councillor Simon Fawthrop suggested that the conversion 
of Fidelity Bond portfolios should be staggered to create a gradual transition, 
with 50% in year one, 75% in year two and 100% in year three. Other 

Members suggested that this was over-complicating the issue. The Director of 
Finance assured the Committee that he could use treasury management 

facilities to ensure that the money was used, and would report back to the 
Committee if the surplus became significant.   
 

The Committee discussed the second recommendation, which was to give 
delegated authority to the Director of Finance in consultation with the 

Chairman to raise up to £10m from global equity portfolios to cover future 
drawdowns to the Morgan Stanley International Property Fund. The Director 
informed Members that he would use treasury management flexibilities rather 

than hold cash. Councillor Christopher Marlow commented that there was a 
foreign exchange risk over the four year period, and suggested liquidating 

funds sooner to provide a pool of US dollars for the Morgan Stanley fund. He 
proposed that this could be done by purchasing US corporate bonds.    
 

The third recommendation was to discuss the desired balance between the 
two global equity portfolios (Baillie Gifford and MFS) to inform the level of 

sales. He proposed a 60/40 split, and this was agreed by the Committee.  
 
The Committee discussed other issues from the report. It was noted that in 

Appendix 4 to the report the membership total as at 31/3/20 added up to 
17,790, not 17,568. Auto enrolment had caused increases in membership, 

Page 5



Pensions Committee 
14 July 2021 

 

4 

and the Chairman requested a more detailed breakdown of where the 

increases were occurring. 
 
It was noted that the Taskforce for Climate Related Financial Disclosure 

(TCFD) recommendations would require additional reporting requirements. 
John Arthur reported that the extra costs would be borne by investment 

managers, and he would provide a consolidated report for Bromley. The 
Committee could consider at its next meeting the level of reporting that it 
would need in future.   

 
Mr Arthur rounded up a number of other significant points from his report – in 

particular he mentioned that the Fund now had a 60% exposure to equities, 
but it was well funded and could afford to bear this level of risk. He also 
commented that inflation was likely to be around 4% in both the USA and the 

UK by the end of the year. He suggested that the Committee should begin to 
think about the next asset allocation review and the level of risk it wanted to 

take. The next review was likely to be more complex than the last one. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and  

 
(1) Fidelity Bond portfolios be converted to income distribution rather 

than reinvestment as at present. 
 
(2) The Director of Finance be authorised to divest up to £20m from the 

global equity portfolio to purchase US corporate bonds for funds to be 
available for drawdown to the Morgan Stanley International Property 

Fund.  
 
(3) The desired balance between the two global equity portfolios (Baillie 

Gifford and MFS) so as to inform the sales be targeted at 60/40. 
 

(Councillor Simon Fawthrop requested that his vote against the first 
recommendation be recorded.)  
 

128   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

                 Report FSD21045 

 
The Committee considered the Council’s draft Funding Strategy Statement 
(FSS). The Statement had been updated to reflect the Fund’s draft policies on 

operating the employer contribution flexibilities introduced in the Regulations 
late last year, and the introduction of the “low risk” termination basis that had 

been agreed (for admissions without a guarantor but where a contract was in 
place between the letting employer and the admission body.) Once agreed, 
the Statement would be issued to the Fund’s employers for a four-week 

consultation period.  
 

The Director of Finance introduced the report and confirmed that Mercers had 
advised on the wording of the Statement. The overall aim was to protect the 
Pension Fund, and in some circumstances it was better for an employer to 

Page 6



Pensions Committee 
14 July 2021 

 

5 
 

make up a deficit in tranches than to have to pay up front, putting the 
organisation at risk. 

 
Councillors commented on the following sections – 
 

6. Solvency Funding Target: The Policy for employers who have a guarantor 
participating in the Fund: Councillor Simon Fawthrop asked whether the 

deficit/surplus was for the particular employer or the whole scheme. 
 
Appendix C – Policy for spreading exit payments – Paragraph 4: Councillor 

Marlow commented that spreading payments over six months seemed too 
long and the period should be shortened.  

 
Councillors also discussed elements of the Statement in Part 2. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(1) The draft Funding Strategy Statement at Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved. 

  
(2) Any final changes needed to the Statement be undertaken by the 
Director of Finance with the agreement of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman. 

 
129   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 

of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 

disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  

 
130   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 29 APRIL 2021 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2021 were confirmed. 
 

131   LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE 

 

The Committee considered a report on the Council’s membership of the 
London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV.) 
 

The Meeting ended at 10.04 pm 
Chairman 

Page 7



This page is left intentionally blank



1 

  

Report No. 

FSD21057 
 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

 

   

Decision Maker: PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Date:  September 29th 2021 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent  Non-Executive  Non-Key 

Title: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2021/22 
 

Contact Officer: Dan Parsons, Senior Accountant 

Tel:  020 8313 3176   E-mail:  dan.parsons@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Peter Turner, Director of Finance Tel: 020 8313 4668                                        
Email: peter.turner@bromley.gov.uk 

Ward: Borough Wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the investment performance of Bromley’s Pension Fund in 

the 1st quarter of 2021/22. The report also contains information on general financial and 
membership trends of the Pension Fund and summarised information on early retirements.  

    ____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Pensions Committee is asked to note the contents of the report and information 

contained in related appendices. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 

  

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 

under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, for the 
purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. The investment regulations (The LGPS 

(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016) allow local authorities t
[...]
e market value of the Fund ended the June quarter at £1,405m, up from £1,330m as at 31st 
March. The comparable value as at 30th June 2020 was £1,178m. Historic data on the value of 
the Fund are shown in a table and in graph form in Appendix 1.  

3.2 Performance Targets and Investment Strategy 

3.2.1 Historically, the Fund’s investment strategy was broadly based on a high level 80%/20% split 

between growth seeking assets (representing the long-term return generating part of the Fund’s 
assets) and protection assets (aimed at providing returns to match the future growth of the 
Fund’s liabilities). Between 1998 and 2012, Baillie Gifford and Fidelity managed balanced 

mandates along these lines, and, a comprehensive review of the Fund’s investment strategy in 
2012 confirmed this high-level strategy. It concluded that the growth element would, in future, 

comprise a 10% allocation to Diversified Growth Funds (DGF) and a 70% allocation to global 
equities, with a 20% protection element remaining in place for investment in corporate bonds 
and gilts. 

3.2.2 The asset allocation strategy was reviewed again during 2016/17, mainly to address the 
projected cash flow shortfall in future years, and a revised strategy was agreed on 5th April 

2017. The revised strategy introduced allocations to Multi Asset Income Funds (20%) and 
Property Funds (5%), removed Diversified Growth Funds, and reduced the allocations to Global 
Equities (to 60%) and Fixed Income (to 15%).   In order to implement the revised strategy, it 

was agreed to sell all of the Diversified Growth Funds and the Blackrock Global Equities assets. 

3.2.3 At the meetings on 21st November and 14th December 2017 the Sub-Committee appointed 
Schroders (60%) and Fidelity (40%) to manage the MAI fund mandates and Fidelity to manage 

a UK pooled property fund mandate. The Fidelity MAI and initial drawdown of the property fund 
were completed in February 2018 and the Schroders MAI investment completed in May 2018. A 

further drawdown of the Fidelity property fund was completed in August 2018. The final 
drawdown of the Fidelity property was completed in December 2018.  The sale of the balance 
of the Blackrock fund was completed in May 2019 and transferred to Fidelity’s MAI Fund, as 

agreed by this Committee at its meeting held on 15th May 2019. 

3.2.4 The asset allocation strategy was reviewed again during 2019/20, and a revised strategy has 

been finalised.  The revised strategy has amended the allocations as follows: Equities (58%), 
Multi Asset Income Funds (20%), Fixed Income (13%), UK Real Estate (4%) and International 
Property (5% ).  

3.3 Summary of Fund Performance 

3.3.1 Performance data for 2021/22 (short-term) 

A detailed report on fund manager performance in the quarter ended 30th June 2021 is provided 
by the fund’s external adviser, MJ Hudson Allenbridge in Appendix 5, with information about 
fund manager fees detailed in Appendix 7, to be considered in Part 2 of the agenda. MJ 

Hudson Allenbridge have also provided a report on Private Equity (Appendix 6). The total fund 
return for the first quarter was 5.75% against the benchmark of 5.17%. Further details of 

individual fund manager performance against their benchmarks for the quarter, year to date, 1, 
3 and 5 years and since inception are provided in Appendix 2.   

 

Page 11



4 

  

3.3.2 Medium and long-term performance data 

The Fund’s medium and long-term returns have remained extremely strong overall, with a 

return of 34.1% against a benchmark of 23.6% in 2020/21. The returns for 2019/20 and 
2018/19 were -2.74% and 8.0% against the benchmark of -1.87% and 8.3% respectively.  

The overall Fund ranked second against the 63 funds in the PIRC LGPS universe for the year to 

31st March 2021, second over 3 years, first over 5 years, first over 10 years and second over 20 
and 30 years. 

The following table shows the Fund’s long-term rankings in all financial years back to 2005/06 
a
[...]
.52 

Excess Return  1.61 -0.11 -0.11 5.93 5.89 6.83 1.73 
        

Fidelity Fixed Income 0.93 2.02 2.02 -0.24 5.18 4.53 6.45 

Benchmark 0.76 1.74 1.74 -2.43 4.01 3.09 5.57 

Excess Return  0.17 0.28 0.28 2.19 1.17 1.44 0.88 
        

Fidelity MAI 0.96 3.50 3.50 8.46 4.15  3.72 

Benchmark 0.33 0.99 0.99 4.00 4.00  4.00 

Excess Return  0.63 2.51 2.51 4.46 0.15  -0.28         

Fidelity Property 4.43 6.78 6.78 12.90 3.47  3.70 

Benchmark 3.78 6.11 6.11 13.30 3.72  4.49 

Excess Return  0.65 0.66 0.66 -0.40 -0.25  -0.79 
        

MFS Global Equity 1.41 6.20 6.20 22.42 12.70 12.02 13.38 

Benchmark 4.26 7.26 7.26 24.56 12.85 13.86 12.79 

Excess Return  -2.84 -1.06 -1.06 -2.14 -0.14 -1.85 0.59 
        
Schroder MAI 0.80 3.83 3.83 12.14 3.11  2.71 

Benchmark 0.41 1.23 1.23 5.00 5.00  5.00 

Excess Return  0.39 2.60 2.60 7.14 -1.89  -2.29 
        

Total Fund 3.35 5.75 5.75 20.42 12.37 13.49 9.27 

Benchmark 2.93 5.17 5.17 15.69 9.69 10.53  
Excess Return  0.42 0.59 0.59 4.73 2.68 2.96          

 
N.B. returns may differ to fund manager reports due to different valuation/return calculation methods     

P
age 17



10 

  

Appendix 3 
EARLY RETIREMENTS 

A summary of early retirements and early release of pension on redundancy by employees in 
Bromley’s Pension Fund in the current year and in previous years is shown in the table below. With 
regard to retirements on ill-health grounds, this allows a comparison to be made between their actual 

cost and the cost assumed by the actuary in the triennial valuation. If the actual cost of ill-health 
retirements significantly exceeds the assumed cost, the actuary will be required to consider whether 

the employer’s contribution rate should be reviewed in advance of the next full valuation. In the last 
valuation of the Fund (as at 31st March 2019) the actuary assumed a figure of 0.9% of pay (approx. 
£1.4m p.a from 2020/21) compared to £1.2m in the 2016 valuation, £1m in the 2013 valuation and 

£82k p.a. in the 20
[...]
romley.gov.uk 

Ward: Borough Wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 MJ Hudson Allenbridge was asked to brief the Pension Investment Committee on Impact 

Investing and Social Housing. This report is an introduction to Impact Investment also known 
as Environmental Social Governmental (ESG) investing. The report also contains MJ Hudson 

Allenbridge recommendations on how Impact Investing should be viewed in relation to the 
management of the Pension Fund. 

    ____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Pensions Committee is asked to consider and note the contents of the MJ Hudson 

Impact Investing and Social Housing report, attached as Appendix 1. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



2 

  

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 

under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, for the 
purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. The investment regulations (The LGPS 

(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016) allow local authorities to use all the 
established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property etc, and to appoint external 
investment managers who are required to use a wide variety of investments and to comply with 

certain specific limits. 
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council .       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring cost . Total administration costs estimated at £5.9m (includes fund 
manager/actuary/adviser fees, Liberata charge and officer time) 

 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Pension Fund 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £49.6m expenditure (pensions, lump sums, etc); £57.6m 
income (contributions, investment income, etc); £1,406m total fund market value at 30th June 
2021 

 

5. Source of funding: Contributions to Pension Fund 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 1 FTE   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 36 hours per week   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory requirement.  Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

Regulations 2013 (as amended), LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016  

 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable.        
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): 6,271 current employees; 

5,674 pensioners; 6,131 deferred pensioners as at 30th June 2021   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  No.  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 

 

Page 36



3 

  

3. COMMMENTARY 

3.1 Impact Investing is investing with the intention to provide investing that has a beneficial and 

measurable impact on society and effect meaningful change across several of key issues such 
as Climate Change. It is also known as Environmental Social Governmental (ESG) or ‘Green’ 
investing. The report introduces key ESG issues that the Pensions Committee may consider 

and note and then suggests that the Committee may prefer to focus on the key fiduciary duty 
of the Pension Fund, which is to maximise fund returns in order to meet future pensions 

commitments. 

 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated under the provisions of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, for the purpose of providing pension 
benefits for its employees. The investment regulations (The LGPS (Management and 
Inv
[...]
upon it. 

 
MJ Hudson's Investment Advisory business comprises the following companies: MJ Hudson Investment Advisers Limited (no. 4533331), 

MJ Hudson Investment Solutions Limited (no. 10796384), MJ Hudson Consulting Limited (no. 13052218) and MJ Hudson Trustee Services Limited (no. 12799619),  
which are limited companies registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 1 Frederick’s Place, London, EC2R 8AE. 

 
MJ Hudson Investment Advisers Limited (FRN 539747) and MJ Hudson Investment Consulting Limited (FRN 541971) are Appointed Representatives  

of MJ Hudson Advisers Limited (FRN 692447) which is Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

Page 43

mailto:london@mjhudson.com


This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2021, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	6 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2021/22
	Pensions 290921 Pension Fund Performance Appendix 5 - 2021 Q2 Market Review
	Pensions 290921 Pension Fund Performance Appendix 6 - Private Equity 2021

	7 IMPACT INVESTING
	Pensions 290921 Impact Investing Appendix 1

	10 CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 14 JULY 2021
	12 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2021/22 - APPENDIX 7 - FUND MANAGER FEES





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 29 September 2021 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 

Councillor Gary Stevens (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Kira Gabbert, Simon Jeal, 
Christopher Marlow and Tony Owen 

 
Also Present: 

  
 

John Arthur, MJ Hudson Allenbridge 
 

 

 
132   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
133   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

134   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 
MEETING 

 

No questions had been received. 
 

135   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 
JULY 2021, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 
Two amendments were made to the minutes, to record Cllr Tony Owen as 

present and, in minute 127, resolution (2), to change the amount from £20m 
to $20m. 
 

RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments above, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14th July be confirmed. 

 
136   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

In relation to minute 127, it was confirmed that the timing of meetings would in 
future be about six weeks after the end of each quarter, and that further 

information about the increases in membership had been circulated after the 
last meeting.  
 

 
 



Pensions Committee 
29 September 2021 

 

2 

137   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2021/22 

Report FSD21057 
 
The Committee received a summary of the investment performance of 

Bromley’s Pension Fund in the 1st quarter of 2021/22. The value of the fund 
had risen to £1.405bn by the end of June 2021.The report also contained 

information on general financial and membership trends of the Pension Fund 
and summarised information on early retirements. 
 

Fidelity were due to present at the Committee’s next scheduled meeting on 
2nd December, with Schroders presenting on 22nd February. The Chairman 

suggested that, as he, the Vice-Chairman and the Director of Finance had 
met with Fidelity recently, it would be more worthwhile to invite another 
manager – possibly MFS. 

 
John Arthur of MJ Hudson presented his report (Appendix 5 to the report.) 

The Fund was performing as expected, and outperforming benchmarks by 
1%. Overall, this had been a good quarter and all managers had performed 
well. Most of the Fund’s risk remained in its equity position, which was 60% of 

the Fund, but he advised against de-risking as bond yields were so low. 
However, he expected inflation to peak above 4% in the UK by the end of the 

year which could see interest rates and bond yields rising. 
 
Responding to questions, he expected that the third quarter would be flat or 

slightly down, though he was not aware of any concerns about any of the 
managers. On asset allocation, the Fund was 4.6% overweight on equities, 

but the decision to shift $20m to multi-asset income would marginally reduce 
this. 
 

The Committee discussed the Revenue Account figures presented in 
appendix 4, which showed a surplus of £3.7m – the Director of Finance 

referred to the reinvestment monies impacting on the cashflow and the table 
would be updated in future to make that position clearer (net cash flow and 
cash flow before reinvestment.) 

 
The issue of whether the Council should hold a maximum percentage of any 

fund was discussed – the Chairman suggested that this should be discussed 
further in 2022.  
 

The Director of Finance reported that a US dollar fund had been identified to 
hold cash ready for investing with Morgan Stanley. Mr Arthur explained that 

the assets needed to be liquid and available at short notice, so the return was 
likely to be below 2%.   
 

Mr Arthur commented that he thought that inflation was being under-
estimated, and while the supply chain disruption would be overcome there 

were cost pressures on most companies that were not just caused by 
restricted supply. He anticipated a period of relatively low growth with higher 
inflation but not significantly higher interest rates. Returns form all asset 

classes could be expected to be relatively low for the next decade.  



Pensions Committee 
29 September 2021 

 

3 
 

 
The Chairman commented that the Fund’s cashflow position was likely to be 

strong until 2028, but this situation could change. He was a little concerned 
that, as equities had been strong for a good decade there might be a case for 
de-risking. Mr Arthur responded that de-risking should not be into government 

bonds – the Fund’s outlook was long-term and there was no need to worry 
about short-term volatility. A Member suggested that there might be a need to 

hedge against inflation – possibly with gold. Mr Arthur confirmed that gold was 
included in MJ Hudson’s analysis if they were appointed to conduct the next 
Asset Allocation Review. 

 
The Director of Finance reported that Bromley had received another award – 

for Excellence in Asset Management. The Chairman thanked the Finance 
Team on behalf of Members.  
 

MJ Hudson provided an additional report on Private Equity which the 
Committee discussed. The report provided interesting information but 

Members accepted that no action should be taken until the Asset Allocation 
Review.  
 

The Chairman commented on the continued high level of discussion about 
ESG issues. He felt that the right approach to encourage change was for the 
Council to engage with its fund Managers, and there was evidence from 

Baillie Gifford that substantial investment was being made in green 
technologies.  

 
RESOLVED that  
 

(1) The contents of the report and the information in the related 
appendices be noted. 

 
(2)  No action be taken at the current time on investing in Private Equity. 

 

138   IMPACT INVESTING 

Report FSD21062 

 
MJ Hudson Allenbridge had been asked to brief the Committee on Impact 
Investing and Social Housing – they had provided an introduction to Impact 

Investing, which was also known as Environmental/Social/Governmental 
Investing (ISG.)  MJ Hudson Allenbridge provided recommendations on how 

Impact Investing should be viewed in relation to the management of the 
Pension Fund. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 

 

 
 
 

 
 



Pensions Committee 
29 September 2021 

 

4 

139   UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR OF 

FINANCE/PENSIONS INVESTMENT ADVISOR (PART 1) 

 
The Director of Finance reported that updates on the Pension Regulations 

were awaited which might cover the impact of the Palestine Solidarity 
Campaign judgement, although it was possible that primary legislation would 

be required.  
 
The Director of Finance reported that this would be the last meeting attended 

by Katherine Ball, Principal Accountant. The Committee recorded its 
appreciation for her work on the Pension Fund. 

 
140   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 

(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 

disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

The following summaries 

refer to matters 
involving exempt information  

 
141   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 14 JULY 2021 

 

The exempt minutes of the meeting on 14th July 2021 were confirmed. 
 

142   POOLING MATTERS 

 
The Committee considered a report providing further information concerning 

the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV.) 
 

143   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2021/22 - APPENDIX 7 - 
FUND MANAGER FEES 

 

The Committee received information about Fund Manager fees. 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


